MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 126

Chapter 124

RESOLVE, Relative to Sale of Hatcheries and Feeding Station Property Authorized.

Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to sell for the department of inland fisheries and game the following hatchery and feeding station property, such sale to be made to the highest bidder for an amount to be approved by the governor and council, provided that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such property lies:

Turner feeding station at Turner, land;

Belgrade hatchery at North Belgrade, land and buildings;

Camden hatchery buildings at Camden;

Norridgewock feeding station at Norridgewock, land and buildings;

Monmouth hatchery at Monmouth, land and buildings;

Hollis feeding station, land and buildings; and be it further

Resolved: That all moneys received shall be paid into a fund to be used by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game for the construction of new hatcheries or feeding stations.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 125

RESOLVE Regulating Smelt Fishing in Union River, Hancock County.

Smelt fishing in Union river; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that it shall be lawful to take smelts in the Union river, Hancock county, by angling with hook and line or by use of a dip net, but not otherwise, and establishing a daily limit in said river of 2 quarts of smelts per person per day.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 126

RESOLVE Relative to Catching Lobsters Near Monhegan.

Catching of lobsters regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

CHAP. 129

RESOLVES, 1949

'Close time about Monhegan, penalty. It shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill, destroy, or set any lobster trap or other device for the purpose of taking, catching, killing or destroying any lobster or lobsters within 2 miles of the shore of Monhegan Island between the 25th day of June of each year and the 1st day of January following. Any person violating the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.'; and be it further

Resolved: That chapter 91 of the resolves of 1941 be, and hereby is, repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 127

RESOLVE Relating to Use of Seines in Medomak River, Lincoln County.

Medomak river; use of seines. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the use of any purse, drag or stop seines in Medomak river, above a line drawn from Martin's point in the town of Friendship, westerly by the northeast end of Hog Island to a point opposite in the town of Bremen, or take smelts in said river or its tributaries.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 128

RESOLVE Transferring Moneys from Employees' Retirement Fund to General Fund.

Transfer of moneys. Resolved: That the state controller be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer on the books of the state the sum of \$108,229.65 from the pension accumulation fund to the teachers' savings fund of the employees' retirement system.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Chelsea.

Town of Chelsea; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$875 to be paid